Legislative ex-

The sum of six dollars to the Rev. Mr. Brown, for officiating as

chaplain to the house of representatives, two days.

That there be allowed to the Rev. Mr. Neill sixty dollars for services as chaplain for the house of representatives at the present session.

To Mr. Hoyt, for services as chaplain, two days, six dollars.

To Joseph R. Brown for enrolling and engrossing, one hundred dollars.

To Henry A Lambert, for enrolling and engrossing, one hundred dollars.

To. James M. Goodhue, for printing one million ems, one dollar twenty-five cents, twelve hundred and fifty dollars.

Three hundred and fifty-four tokens press work, one dollar twenty-five cents, five hundred and two dollars and fifty cents.

One hundred and twelve reams of paper, four dellars, four hun-

dred and forty-eight dollars.

Folding and stitching, fifty-nine dollars and sixty-eight cents.

To J. P. Evans (Owens.) for assisting counters, one dollar.

To Conway, for assisting counters, one dollar.

To B. E. Hutchinson, for assisting counters, one dollar.

To E. H. Ditmars, for assisting counters, one dollar.

To J. M. Goodhue, for newspapers for members, two hundred and thirty-five dollars.

To M'Lean & Owens, for incidental printing for the present session of the legislative assembly, three hundred and thirty-two dollars and ton cents.

For printing proclamations, stationery, &c., for this session of the legislature, four hundred and ten dollars; making in all seven hundred and forty-two dollars and ten cents.

To James Hughes, for publishing in the Chronicle governor's

proclamation, as per bill, one hundred and sixty-one dollars.

To the Rev. Wm. T. Boutwell, for services as chaplain to the council, twenty-six days, seventy-eight dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Parsons, for same services, nine days, twenty-

seven dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Neill, for services as chaplain, six days, eighteen dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Hobart, for services as chaplain, one day, three dollars.

To the Rev. Mr. Pond, for services as chaplain, two days, six dollars.

Approved Nov. 1, 1849.

## CHAPTER 2.

An Act to dissolve the marriage contract between Catharine Hathaway and her husband.

Nov. 1, 1849. ..

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the marriage contract heretofore existing between Catharine Hathaway and her husband, Isaac Hathaway, be, and the same is hereby dissolved; and the said parties are hereby restored to all the rights and privileges of unmarried persons.

Approved Nov. 1, 1849.

Divorce of Catharine Hathaway from her husband.